CHAPTER 216. thirty-two of the Private and Local Laws of 1857, to incorporate the city of Appleton, is hereby repealed.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1860.

[Published April 3, 1860.]

CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT to amend chapter ninety-seven of the Private and Local Laws of 1859, entitled "An act to amend chapter ninety-three of the Private and Local Laws of 1858, entitled an Act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Portage, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The first section of chapter ninety-seven of the Private and Local Laws of 1859, entitled "An Common Coun- act to amend chapter ninety-three of the Private and oil of Portage Local Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Portage, and the several acts amendatory thereof," is amended so as to read as follows, viz: "There shall be elected by the common council of the city of Portage, at its first meeting after the first day of August of each year, from each ward in said city, one school commissioner for said city, who shall be residents of the wards for which they are elected; the persons so elected shall hold their offices for the term of one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified; and the common council may make appointments of school commission. ers to fill vacancies which may occur from any cause:" Provided, That the present school commissioners shall continue in office till the first meeting of said common council after the first day of August next, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

> § 2. The sixth subdivision of section eight of the act hereby amended, is amended by striking out the word "June," and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "October."

§ 3. Section eleven of the act hereby amended, is Board of Education to audit amended so as to read as follows: "It shall be the duty accounts, &c. of the board of education to audit each and every indebtedness of said city for school purposes, and to issue orders therefor, signed by the president and clerk of

School Commissioners to City.

Term of present Commissioners.

the board of education; and all moneys received by or <u>CHAPTHE</u> 245. raised in the city of Portage, for school purposes, shall be disbursed on the said orders of the president and clerk of the board of education, and in no other manner. The city treasurer and his sureties shall be liable Treasurer and for all school funds that come to his hands, and for sureties liable. payment not authorized by this act.

§ 4. The thirteenth section of the act aforesaid, is To meetin Auamended by striking out the words "meetings in the ^{gust} months of January and July," where they occur between the words "first" and "of," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "meeting in August."

§ 5. The common council of the city of Portage, on Money to build the application of the board of education, may borrow school houses may be bormoney for the erection and completion of school houses rowed. in said city, not exceeding in amount the sum of five thousand dollars, and may issue the bonds of said city for the payment of the same, bearing an interest not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, payable annually or semi-annually, and becoming due in not less than two nor more than ten years, as the common council may by ordinance prescribe. In case said bonds are Tax to be levissued, the common council of said city shall annually ied to pay bonds. levy and collect a tax, in money, on the taxable property of said city, as other taxes are levied and collected, sufficient to pay the interest and principal of said bonds as the same may become due; and the money thus raised, shall be applied to the purpose for which it was raised, and no other.

§ 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1860.

[Published April 7, 1860.]

CHAPTER 246.

AN ACT to amend an act, entitled "An act to incerperate the City of Racine, in the county of Racine," approved August 8th, 1848, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Racine, in the county of Racine," approved